



THE  
**JAMAICA GAZETTE**  
SUPPLEMENT

PROCLAMATIONS, RULES AND REGULATIONS

39

Vol. XC

FRIDAY, JANUARY 27, 1967

No. 13

No. 31

**THE POST OFFICE LAW**  
(Cap. 301)

THE POST OFFICE (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS, 1967

In exercise of the powers conferred upon the Postmaster General by subsection (1) of section 7 of the Post Office Law, the following Regulations are hereby made with the approval of the Minister:—

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Post Office (Amendment) Regulations, 1967, and shall be read and construed as one with the Post Office Regulations, 1941, (hereinafter referred to as the principal Regulations) and all amendments thereto, and shall come into operation on the 1st day of March, 1967.
2. Paragraph (1) of regulation 2 of the principal Regulations is hereby amended in the following respects—
  - (a) by deleting the definition “commercial paper article”;
  - (b) by inserting, next after paragraph (a) of the definition “printed paper article,” the following new paragraph—

“(aa) manuscripts of works or for newspapers;”;
  - (c) by inserting, next after paragraph (b) of the definition “printed paper article,” the following new paragraph—

“(bb) musical scores or sheets of music in manuscript;”;

(d) by inserting, next after paragraph (e) of the definition "printed paper article," the following new paragraphs—

- "(f) correspondence exchanged between pupils of schools, provided that such correspondence is forwarded through the principals of the schools concerned;
- (g) pupils' exercises in the original or with corrections but without any note which does not relate directly to the performance of the exercise;".

3. The principal Regulations are hereby amended by deleting the words "commercial paper article," wherever they appear in regulations 3, 14, 16, 65 and 66.

4. Regulation 14 of the principal Regulations is hereby further amended by deleting sub-paragraph (c) of paragraph (1) thereof.

5. Regulation 18 of the principal Regulations is hereby revoked.

6. Regulation 20 of the principal Regulations is hereby amended in the following respects—

- (a) by deleting the words "commercial paper articles," and "commercial paper article," wherever they occur;
- (b) by deleting the word "weights" in paragraph (b) and substituting therefor the word "weight"; and
- (c) by deleting paragraph (c) and substituting therefor the following new paragraph—
  - "(c) the minimum rate of postage on each article shall be the postage applicable to the class of enclosure subject to the highest rate of postage."

7. Regulation 22 of the principal Regulations is hereby amended by deleting the words "transmission at the special rate of postage applicable to the articles for the blind" and substituting therefor the words "the blind for transmission free of postage".

8. Regulation 76 of the principal Regulations is hereby amended in the following respects—

- (a) by renumbering the existing regulation as paragraph (1) of the regulation; and
- (b) by adding as paragraphs (2), (3) and (4) of the regulation the following—
  - "(2) If the sender of a registered postal article asks for the advice of delivery form to be returned by air mail—
    - (a) the form shall be endorsed in bold letters "RENOI PAR AVION (RETURN BY AIR MAIL)" and a blue air mail label shall be affixed;
    - (b) an additional fee equal to the postage on an air mail postcard to the country of destination shall be payable;
    - (c) stamps denoting payment of such additional fee shall be affixed to the registered article together with the stamps in payment of the postage on the article;
    - (d) the article must bear on the front the words "A.R.— By airmail."

(3) The sender's name and address must appear on every article in respect of which an application is made for obtaining advice of delivery.

(4) The advice of delivery form for an air mail registered article shall not be attached until after the article has been weighed."

9. Schedule VII to the principal Regulations is hereby amended in the following respects—

- (a) by deleting the amount "£50" against the entry for Australia and substituting therefor the amount "£55";
- (b) by deleting the amount "£135" against the entry for Holland and substituting therefor the amount "£230".

Dated at Kingston this 23rd day of January, 1967.

WINSTON G. BROWN,  
Postmaster General.

Approved:

(Sgd.) N. CLEVELAND LEWIS,  
Minister of Communications and Works.

No. 101/2/10 Vol. III

No. 32

### THE POST OFFICE LAW

(Cap. 301)

#### THE POST OFFICE (RATES OF POSTAGE) (AMENDMENT) ORDER, 1967

In exercise of the powers conferred upon the Postmaster General by subsection (2) of section 7 of the Post Office Law, the following Order is hereby made with the approval of the Minister:—

1. This Order may be cited as the Post Office (Rates of Postage) (Amendment) Order, 1967, and shall be read and construed as one with the Order made under the Post Office Law, 1941 and published in the Jamaica Gazette Supplement of the 28th May, 1942 at pages 245 to 255 inclusive (hereinafter referred to as the principal Order) and all amendments thereto, and shall come into operation on the 1st day of March, 1967.

2. The Schedule to the principal Order is hereby amended in the following respects—

- (a) by deleting from the column heading "Printed and Commercial Papers" appearing below the heading "Inland Postage" the words "and Commercial";
- (b) by deleting the words appearing in the column headed "Blind Literature" below the heading "Inland Postage" and substituting therefor the words and figures "Up to 15 lb (maximum weight), postage free.";
- (c) by deleting the figure "3d." appearing in paragraph (a) (Commonwealth) of Item I (Letters) below the heading "Overseas", and substituting therefor the figure "4d.";
- (d) by deleting the figures "2d." and "1d." appearing in Item III (Printed Papers) below the heading "Overseas", and substituting therefor, respectively, the figures "3d." and "1½d.";

- (e) by deleting the whole of Item IV (Commercial Papers) below the heading "Overseas";
- (f) by deleting the words and figures appearing in Item V (Samples) below the heading "Overseas", and substituting therefor the following—
- |   |       |       |
|---|-------|-------|
| "Not exceeding 4 oz<br>(minimum charge) | ..... | 6d.   |
| For each additional 2 oz                | ..... | 1½d.; |
- (g) by deleting the words and figures appearing in Item VI (Blind Literature) below the heading "Overseas", and substituting therefor the following—
- |                                  |       |                |
|----------------------------------|-------|----------------|
| "Up to 15 lb<br>(maximum weight) | ..... | postage free"; |
|----------------------------------|-------|----------------|
- (h) by deleting the words and figures appearing in Item X (Small Packets) below the heading "Overseas", and substituting therefor the following—
- |  |       |       |
|--|-------|-------|
| "Not exceeding 10 oz<br>(minimum charge) | ..... | 1/3d. |
| For each additional 2 oz                 | ..... | 3d."  |

Dated at Kingston this 23rd day of January, 1967.

WINSTON G. BROWN,  
Postmaster General.

Approved:  
(Sgd.) N. CLEVELAND LEWIS,  
Minister of Communications and Works.

No. 101/2/10 Vol. III

No. 33

### CORRIGENDUM

#### THE COCONUT INDUSTRY CONTROL LAW (Cap. 62)

##### THE COCONUT INDUSTRY CONTROL (COCONUT PRODUCTS) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS, 1967

The Schedule to the above Regulations as published in the Jamaica Gazette Supplement (Proclamations, Rules and Regulations) Volume XC, No. 7 of Wednesday, January 18, 1967, should be corrected in the following respect:

In the Second Column opposite the item 'C' Brand Castile "3½ oz tablets" should read instead "3¼ oz tablets".

No. 17/5/01 III